

No B285629

IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION 3

---

---

**FX NETWORKS, LLC AND PACIFIC 2.1  
ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.,**  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

*vs.*

**OLIVIA DE HAVILLAND, DBE,**  
*Plaintiff-Respondent.*

---

---

On Appeal From  
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC667011  
The Honorable Holly E. Kendig, Dept. 42

---

**APPLICATION OF SCREEN ACTORS GUILD – AMERICAN  
FEDERATION OF TELEVISION AND RADIO ARTISTS  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT OLIVIA DE HAVILLAND, DBE**

---

SAG-AFTRA

\*Duncan W. Crabtree-Ireland, Esq. (Bar No. 196878)

(amicus@sagaftra.org)

Danielle S. Van Lier, Esq. (Bar No. 200435)

5757 Wilshire Blvd., 7th

Los Angeles, CA 90036

Telephone: (323) 549-6627

Facsimile: (323) 549-6624

*Attorneys for Screen Actors Guild-American  
Federation of Television and Radio Artists*

**APPLICATION OF *AMICI* FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-  
RESPONDENT**

Pursuant to Rule 8.200(c) of the California Rules of Court, Screen Actors Guild-American Federation of Television and Radio Artists (“SAG-AFTRA”) respectfully requests permission to file a brief *amicus curiae* in support of Plaintiff-Respondent.<sup>1</sup>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

INTRODUCTION ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The First Amendment, Although Broad, Is Not Absolute... 5

II. Docudramas, Which Seek to Recount True Events and  
Depict Actual Individuals, Do Not Satisfy the  
Transformative Use Test..... 6

III. Defendants-Appellants’ Public Interest Defense to Dame de  
Havilland’s Right of Publicity Claim Is Dependent on the  
False Light Claims..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> (1942) 315 U.S. 568.....  | 5, 6   |
| <i>Comedy III Productions, Inc. v. Gary Saderup, Inc.</i> (2001),<br>25 Cal. 4th 387.....  | 7      |
| <i>Davis v. Elec. Arts, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 775 F.3d 1172.....  | 9      |
| <i>Dyer v. Childress</i> (2007) 147 Cal. App. 4th 1273 .....   | 5      |
| <i>Eastwood v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 149 Cal. App. 3d 409 .....  | 10, 11 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 323 .....   | 5, 6   |
| <i>Hart v. Elec. Arts, Inc.</i> (3d Cir 2013) 717 F.3d 141 .....   | 9      |
| <i>Keller v. Elec. Arts Inc. (In re NCAA Student-Athlete Name<br/>&amp; Likeness Licensing Litig.)</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) 724 F.3d 1268.... | 8, 9   |
| <i>Kirby v. Sega of America, Inc.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 47.....   | 8      |
| <i>No Doubt v. Activision Publishing</i> (2011) 192 Cal. App. 4th<br>1018.....   | 8      |
| <i>Polydoros v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> (1997) 67<br>Cal. App. 4th 318.....   | 8      |
| <i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> (1966) 383 U.S. 75 .....   | 5, 6   |
| <i>Winter v. DC Comics</i> (2003) 30 Cal. 4th 881 .....  | 7      |
